GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1190
TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, JULY 28, 2016

PRIDICTION FOR ABOVE AVERAGE RAINFALL DURING MONSOON

1190. SHRI KIRANMAY NANDA:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(a)

(b)

(c)

Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:

whether it is a fact that Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) has predicted above average rainfall during current Monsoon;

whether Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) has also alarmed for heavy to very heavy rains in some parts of country, if so, the details thereof; and the details of Government preparedness to face such the situation?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND
MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES
(SHRI1 Y. S. CHOWDARY)

Yes Sir. During the current year (2016), above normal rainfall has been predicted by India Meteorological Department (IMD) as per the following:
Quantitatively, the monsoon seasonal rainfall is likely to be 106% of the Long Period Average (LPA) with a model error of ¥ 5%. The LPA of the seasonal rainfall over the country as a whole for the period 1951-2000 is 89 cm.

IMD has a well established early warning system for monitoring and warning of severe weather events and associated heavy rainfall. Accordingly, watch/ alerts/ warnings of severe weather are issued regularly.

IMD is also providing its location specific nowcasting weather service across the country. This service activity currently covers 180 urban centres under which nowcast of severe weather (Thunderstorms; heavy rainfall from lows/depressions over the land) in 3-6 hrs. range is issued. Origin, development/movement of severe weather phenomena are regularly monitored through Doppler Weather Radars (DWRs) and with all available other observing systems (Automatic Weather Station-AWSs; Automatic Rain Gauge - ARGs; Automatic Weather Observing Systems-AWOS; satellite derived wind vectors, temperature, moisture fields etc.).

Heavy rainfall warnings are issued to the relevant district administration, state & central government agencies and relief authorities, as well as communicated to the public through radio, newspapers and internet. Regular meetings are conducted with all State & Central Government agencies including IMD by National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA) to review monsoon rainfall situation across the country.

Upon prediction of heavy rainfall conditions by the IMD, various state governments have a system of giving wide publicity and also put in place an effective emergency response systems for minimizing adverse impacts.
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